Mi Drone Mini User Manual -1

Manual de usuario de Mi Drone Mini  -16
PykoBognctBo nonb3oBatens MuHu-gpoHa Mi - 29
Manuale utente per Mi Drone Mini 42

Mode d'emploi de Mi Drone Mini  -55



V1.0



Read this manual carefully before use, and retain it for future reference.

Safety Instructions
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. Do not use this product in areas prohibited by government regulation and policy, such as

airports, densely populated areas and so forth.

. The Mi Drone Mini is not suitable for use by children 14 and under nor by any individuals

who may not be fully capable of using it.
Choose a non-windy environments with good access to light and clear terrain.

. Make sure that you keep this product within your line of sight and range of control at all

times to avoid losing the drone as it does not come equipped with a GPS.

. Be sure to use officially approved propellers, chargers, batteries, and other such accessories

to ensure the drone’s operating life and flight safety.

. This drone is composed of materials such as metal, plastic, precise electronics, etc. and

should therefore be kept away from heat sources and prolonged exposure to direct sunlight.

. Ensure that you keep the drone away from crowds, animals, trees, vehicles, buildings, and

so forth during flight to guard against potential risks in connection with its high-speed
propellers.



Product Overview

1. List of Product Accessories

Mi Drone Mini x 1 Battery x 1 USB Cable x 1

Protective Frame x 4 Forward Propeller x 3 User Manual x 1
Reverse Propeller x 3



2.Component Instructions

Battery  Forward Propeller

Protective Frame

Power Button Infrared Receiver 1 Infrared Transmitter



Ultrasonic Probe

Optical Streaming Camera

Orange Indicator Light

Silicon Base

Blue Indicator Light

Battery Release

Infrared Receiver 2



—-

nstalling and Disassembling

.Installing and Disassembling the Battery
Installing: Place the battery inside the drone’s battery compartment and ensure that the
arrow on the cartridge is pointing in the same direction as the battery release. Press the
battery into place, making sure that both ends are firmly and tightly in place. There will be
aclicking sound as the battery is properly set into place.
Disassembling: Press down on the battery release button until the battery turns upwards.
Remove the battery.

Note: Ensure that you disconnect the device from any power sources and take out the battery
if you are not going to use it for an extended period of time.
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.Installing and Disassembling the Propellers

Installing: Install the propeller marked with orange on the shaft marked with orange and
pressinto place.

Disassembling: Tightly grip the machine with one hand while gripping the propeller shaft

with the other as you forcefully pull the shaft upwards, which will allow you to remove the
propeller.

o
Orange Marking
Note: lllustration for an installation to the orange marking

Attention: To avoid any loosening of interfaces caused by wear, do not frequently disassemble
the propeller. If the propeller has been dismantled many times, before use, you should check
the firmness of its connection with the motor shafts to ensure safe use.
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.Installing and Disassembling the Protective Frame

Installing: Line up the protruding points on the protective frame with the sunken grooves
onthe drone and insert them together. Tightly press both sides of the frame into place
after the sunken grooves and protruding points have completely interlocked.

Disassembling: Lightly pull on the clip on one of the ends of the protective frame outwards
until the frame has separated from the inside of the drone, at which point the protective
frame can be fully removed.

Alignment of the protruding points of the protective
frame with the sunken grooves on the frame



Preparing the Drone

1. Recharge the battery
a. Please connect the USB cable that came with this product to a 5V power compatible device
or mobile power supply to recharge the drone.

b. When being charged, the Mi Drone Mini will shut down and the blue light will flash; after
charging, the blue and orange lights will stay on. It takes about 60 minutes for the drone
to be fully charged.

E Charger

Pre-installed
Warning:
a. Itis prohibited to disassemble, puncture, strike, crush or apply fire to the battery.

b. Do not expose the battery to sunlight, flames, or other such high temperature conditions.
Do not continue to use the battery if you discover swelling or fluid leakage.

2. Precautions before takeoff

a. Ensure the machine has sufficient power.
b. Make sure that the propellers have been installed according to the orange markings.
c. Choose a non-windy environment for your flight with good lighting and clear terrain.



Operating Instructions

1. Turn the drone on

Turn on: Press the drone’s power button for 2 seconds or longer, and the orange light at
the base of the drone should light up when the droneis on.

Turn off: Press the power button on the drone for 3 seconds or longer, and the indicator
light at the base of the drone should disappear when the drone is off.

2.Download and install the MiDroneMini app

3. Connect the drone to your mobile phone and login

a.Open the MiDroneMini app and enter your username and password at the login interface.
You will enter the app control screen after your login details have been verified.

b. Follow the prompts in the app to operate the drone. Connect to the device whose Wi-Fi name
and default password are "“MiDroneMini_XXXXXX" and 123456789 respectively. If you cannot
find this Wi-Fi or the connection fails in the MiDroneMini app, please exit the app first, then
connect to “MiDroneMini_ XXXXXX" via the Wi-Fi settings of your mobile phone, and return
to the app and then wait for a few seconds. You should then be able to operate it normally.

c. If you forget the Wi-Fi or password, then you can reset the Wi-Fi and restore the default
Wi-Fi and password by pressing the power button eight times in a row.The drone will
automatically restart after you have reset the Wi-Fi. Do not try to turn the power off before
the drone has finished restarting.



4. Joystick control

Ascend Go Forward

Rotate Coun-

L Rotate Turn Left
terclockwise

T Right
Clockwise urn kg

Descend Go Back
Left Joystick Right Joystick
Illustrated with an American hand

Joystick settings can be modified from the MiDroneMini app

5.Photos/Videos

Photos: tap once to take one photo.

Videos: Tap @ to start your video and then tap @ again to finish recording.
Note: Photos or videos can be downloaded to your phone directly through the app or downloaded
through the drone (whenit's on) via a data cable to your computer.

6.Smart flight and control
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One Tap Ascend/Descend: Tap once the drone is ready to fly and you can select either
‘One Tap Ascend’ or ‘Palm Takeoff’; @ will automatically become when in flight,
and will begin an automatic, slow descent.

Palm Takeoff: place the drone in the palm of your hand after it has finished initializing. Tap
the Palm Takeoff button when the drone is ready and the propellers will gradually move the
plane up and away.

Infrared Battle: Tap @ to enter Infrared Battle Mode where you can interact with other
users.

G-Sensor: Tap toinitiate G-Sensor Control Mode. The left joystick will control the
drone’s ascent, descent, and path. Press the area to the right of the joystick to control the

drone so that it flies left/right or forward/back based on your phone’s G-Sensor.
Directi - Tap ()
Four-Directional Roll: Tap to select a mode where you can roll forwards, backwards,
left, and right.
Headless Mode: While the drone will always re-orientate itself in other modes, Headless

Mode will lock the drone to the forward direction it was facing during initialization. Thus,
its ‘forward’ direction will remain unchanged even if something pushes the drone around.

7. Pairing and connecting the drone to a Bluetooth Joystick

a.The drone is compatible with third-party Bluetooth Joysticks, such as the Mi Bluetooth
Handle, and so on.

o

. Wait until the orange light has started to blink slowly after turning on the drone; press the
power button 3 times in succession, and the orange and blue lights will start to blink
quickly. It has now entered Bluetooth pairing mode.

o

. Press the Bind Key on the Bluetooth Handle to initiate pairing. The Bluetooth Handle
indicator light will start to blink rapidly (this may vary slightly with different handles).

[=H

. The Bluetooth Joystick indicator light will remain on after it has been paired and both
lights on the drone will continue to blink slowly.



e.You do not need to do anything more than turn on the drone and Bluetooth Joystick when
they have been previously paired. Check the drone’s indicator lights to see whether the
pairing hasindeed occurred.

Note: See the MiDroneMini app for more information on the definitions associated with the

Bluetooth remote buttons.

8. Firmware upgrades

Itis best to upgrade the firmware as prompted by the MiDroneMini app. Firmware upgrades
will help you experience the newest features that the product has to offer.

9. Indicator light definitions

Indicator Status Drone Status
The orange light is off and . .
the blue light s blinking During charging
Bothlights remainon Fully charged
The orange light is blinking The app (or Bluetooth Handle)
andthe bluelightis off is notconnected to the drone
. o The app (or Bluetooth Handle)
Bothlights are blinking slowly s connected to the drone
Both lights are blinking rapidly Low battery
The two lights are blinking alternately Ready to pair Bluetooth
The orange lightisonand .
the blue light is blinking U-Disk Storage Mode




Maintenance

1. The Propellers

The propellers are easily damaged. Ensure that you replace the propellers as soon as you
discover any wear and tear or damage otherwise the drone’s regular abilities may be affected.

2.The Protective Frame
The protective frame is easily damaged. Ensure that you replace the frame as soon as you
discover deformation or damage.

3.The Battery

Do not put the battery in a flame; do not handle the battery roughly; the storage capacity of
lithium-ion batteries will be significantly reduced in very low temperatures. Do not use the
batteries in an environment under 0°C.

Specifications

Name: Mi Drone Mini Wireless Connectivity: Wi-Fi IEEE 802.11a 5GHz
Model: YKFJOTFM Input: 5V=1A

Dimensions: 91x91x 38 mm Controllable Range: 50 m

Shaft Distance: 114 mm Controllable Height: 25 m

Net Weight:88 g Storage Space: 4GB

Battery Capacity: 920 mAh Auxiliary Positioning Devices:

Charging Time: Approx. 60 min Ultrasonic + Visual Sensor

Battery Life: Approx. 10 min Max. Photo Resolution: 1600 x 1200

Operating Temperature: 0C~40C Max. Vidoe Resolution: 1280 x 720



Environmentally friendly disposal

Old electrical appliances must not be disposed of together with the residual
waste, but have to be disposed of separately. The disposal at the communal
collecting point via private persons is for free. The owner of old appliances is
responsible to bring the appliances to these collecting points or to similar
I collection points. With this little personal effort, you contribute to recycle val-
uable raw materials and the treatment of toxic substances.

CAUTION
RISK OF EXPLOSION IF BATTERIES IS REPLACED BY AN INCORRECT TYPE. DISPOSE OF
USED BATTERIES ACCORDING TO THE INSTRUCIONS.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two

conditions:

(1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause
undesired operation.

Please note that changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible

for compliance could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital

device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable

protection against harmful interference in a residential installation.

This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed

and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio com-

munications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular

in-stallation.

This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled

environment. End user must follow the specific operating instructions for satisfying RF



exposure compliance. This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction
with any other antenna or transmitter.



Lea detenidamente este manual antes de usar el producto y consérvelo para futuras consultas.

Instrucciones de seguridad

. No use este producto en zonas en las que esté prohibido por las regulacionesy politicas
gubernamentales, como aeropuertos, zonas densamente pobladas, etc.

N

. Mi Drone Minino es adecuado para nifios menores de 14 afios ni para personas que no
sean completamente capaces de usarlo.

w

. Elijalugares sin viento que tengan buen acceso a terrenos luminososy claros.

»

Aseglrese de mantener este producto al alcance de la vistay dentro del rango de control
entodo momento para evitar perder el dron, ya que no viene equipado con GPS.

[

. Asegurese de usar hélices, cargadores, baterias y otros accesorios que estén aprobados
oficialmente para garantizar la vida Gtil y la seguridad de vuelo del dron.

o

Este dron esta formado con materiales como metal, plastico, elementos electrénicos
precisos, etc. por lo que debe mantenerlo alejado de fuentes de calory de largas
exposiciones alaluz solar directa.

~

Aseglrese de mantener el dron alejado de multitudes, animales, arboles, vehiculos,
edificios, etc. durante el vuelo, para protegerse contra los riesgos potenciales
relacionados con sus hélices de alta velocidad.



Descripcion del producto

1. Lista de piezas del producto

MiDrone Mini = 1 Bateria x 1 Cable USB x 1

& E.

Marco protector x 4 Hélice delantera x 3 Manual del usuario x 1
Hélice inversa x 3




2. Instrucciones de los componentes

Bateria  Hélice delantera

Marco protector

Boton de encendido Receptorinfrarrojo1 Transmisor infrarrojo



Sonda ultrasénica

Luzindicadora naranja Camara de transmision éptica

Receptor infrarrojo 2



Instalaciony desmontaje

1. Instalaciony desmontaje de la bateria

Instalacién: coloque la bateria dentro del compartimento de la bateria del drony aseglrese
de que laflecha del cartucho esté apuntando en la misma direccién que la liberacion de la
bateria. Encaje la bateria en su lugar, asegurandose de que ambos extremos estén firmesy
bien ajustados. Oira un clic cuando la bateria se haya colocado correctamente en su posicion.

Nota: aseglrese de desconectar el dispositivo de cualquier fuente de alimentaciony de
sacar la bateria sino va a utilizarlo durante un largo periodo de tiempo.

Nota: aseglrese de desconectar el dispositivo de cualquier fuente de alimentaciony de sacar
la bateria si no va a utilizarlo durante un largo periodo de tiempo.



N

.Instalaciény desmontaje de las hélices

Instalacién: instale la hélice con una marca naranja en el eje marcado en naranjay
presionelaensulugar.

Desmontaje: sujete firmemente la maquina con una mano mientras sujeta el eje de la
hélice con laotray empuje con fuerza el eje hacia arriba, lo que le permitira extraer la
hélice.

Marca naranja
Nota:ilustracién de unainstalacion enla marca naranja

Atencion: El desgaste puede hacer que las piezas se aflojen, para que esto no ocurra, evite
desmontar la hélice en la medida de lo posible. Sila hélice se ha desmontado muchas veces,
antes de usar el dispositivo, compruebe la firmeza de la conexion con los ejes del motor para
garantizar que es seguro utilizarlo.



.Instalaciény desmontaje del marco protector
Instalacion: alinee los puntos prominentes del marco protector con las ranuras hundidas
deldron e insértelos. Presione firmemente ambos lados del marco en su lugar después
de que lasranuras hundidasy los puntos prominentes hayan encajado por completo.
Desmontaje: tire ligeramente hacia fuera de la pestafia de uno de los extremos del marco
de proteccidn, hasta que el marco se haya separado del interior del dron. En ese punto,
puede extraer por completo el marco de proteccion.

Ranuras hundidas
delmarco

Alineacion de los puntos prominentes del marco
protector con las ranuras hundidas del marco



Preparacion del Dron

1. Recargar la bateria
a.Conecte el cable USB que viene con el producto en un dispositivo compatible con
alimentacion de 5V o auna fuente de alimentaciéon mévil para recargar el dron.

b. Durante la carga, Mi Drone Mini se apagaray la luz azul empezara a parpadear. Una vez
cargado, las luces azul y naranja seguiran encendidas; se tarda alrededor de 60 minutos en
cargar el dron por completo.

‘E Cargador

Preinstalado
Advertencia:

i

. Esta totalmente prohibido desmontar, perforar, golpear, aplastar o incendiar la bateria.

o

. No exponga la bateria alaluz del sol, llamas ni otras condiciones similares con alta
temperatura. Deje de usar la bateria si descubre una hinchazén o una fuga de fluido.

N

.Precauciones antes del despegue

p

Asegurese de que la maquina tenga suficiente energia.

o

. Aseglirese de que las hélices estén instaladas seglin las marcas naranjas.

o

. Elijalugares sin viento para volar, con terrenos luminosos y claros.



Instrucciones de uso

1

Encienda el dron

Encender: pulse el botdn de encendido del dron durante 2 segundos o mas. La luz naranja
situada en la base del dron se iluminara cuando el dron esté encendido.

Apagar: pulse el botén de encendido del dron durante 3 segundos o més. La luzindicadora
situada en la base del dron se apagara cuando el dron se haya apagado.

2.Descargue e instale la aplicacién MiDroneMini

3.

a.

o

o

Conecte el dron a su teléfono e inicie sesion

Abra la aplicacion MiDroneMini e introduzca su nombre de usuario y contrasefiaenla
interfaz de inicio de sesién. Entrara a la pantalla de control de la aplicacion después de
que se hayan verificado sus datos de inicio de sesion.

. Siga las instrucciones de la app para manejar el dron. Conecte el dispositivo a la red Wi-Fi

"MiDroneMini_XXXXXX" e introduzca la contrasefia "123456789". Si no encuentra la red
o silaconexion no funciona bien enlaapp, salgay conéctese a través de la configuracion
del teléfono, vuelva alaappy espere unos segundos. De esta forma, deberia funcionar.

. Siolvida el Wi-Fi o la contrasefia, puede restablecer el Wi-Fiy restaurar el Wi-Fiy la contrasefa

predeterminados pulsando el boton de encendido ocho veces seguidas. El dron se reiniciara
automaticamente tras haber restablecido el Wi-Fi. No intente apagar el dispositivo antes
de que el dron haya terminado de reiniciarse.



4. Control con joystick

Ascender Irhacia delante
a

fe"natfdeé' S;;atrjg Girarala D | Girarala
antihorario horario izquierda derecha
Descender Irhacia atras
Joystick izquierdo Joystick derecho

llustrado con una mano estadounidense

Los ajustes del joystick se pueden modificar desde la aplicacion MiDroneMini

5.Fotos/Video
Fotos: pulse unavez para sacar una foto.
Video: pulse paraempezaragrabary pulse de nuevo @ paraterminar la grabacion.

Nota: Puede descargar directamente las fotos o los videos a su teléfono a través de la aplicacion,
oensuordenador desde el dron (cuando esta encendido) mediante un cable de datos.

6. Controly vuelo inteligente

Ascender Despegue Batallainfrarroja Sensor G Balanceo encuatro Modo sin cabeza
descenderdeuntoque desdelapalma direcciones




Ascender/descender de un toque: pulse unavez @ cuando el dron esté listo para volar.
Puede seleccionar "Ascender de un toque" o "Despegue desde la palma". Durante el vuelo,

@ pasara automaticamente a @ Wy comenzara adescender de formalentay
automatica.

Despegue desde la palma: coloque el dron en la palma de sumano después de que se haya
terminado de iniciar. Toque el boton Despegue desde la palma cuando el dron esté listo.
Las hélices moveran gradualmente el avion hacia arriba.

Batallainfrarroja: pulse @ para activar el modo Batallainfrarroja, donde podra interactuar
con otros usuarios.

Sensor G: pulse parainiciar el modo de control del Sensor G. El joystick izquierdo
controlara el ascenso, el descensoy la trayectoria del dron. Presione la zona de la derecha
deljoystick para controlar el dron de modo que se mueva hacia laizquierda/derecha o hacia
adelante/atras, basdndose en el Sensor G de su teléfono.

Balanceo en cuatro direcciones: pulse para seleccionar un modo en el que puede
avanzar, retroceder, ir hacia laizquierda o hacia la derecha.

Modo sin cabeza: mientras que el dron, en otros modos, se ira reorientando, el modo Sin
cabezabloqueara el dron en la direccion hacia delante que tenia durante el inicio. Por lo tanto,
ladireccién "hacia delante" permaneceréa sin cambios incluso aunque algo empuje al dron.

7.Vinculary conectar el dron a un joystick Bluetooth

a. Eldron es compatible con joysticks Bluetooth de terceros, como el Mi Bluetooth Handle,
entre otros.

o

. Espere hasta que laluz naranja comience a parpadear lentamente después de encender el
dron. Pulse el botén de encendido 3 veces seguidasy las luces naranjay azul comenzaran
a parpadear rapidamente. Se habra activado el modo de vinculacion Bluetooth.

o

. Pulse lateclavincular en el control remoto Bluetooth parainiciar la vinculaciéon. La luz
indicadora del control remoto Bluetooth comenzara a parpadear rapidamente (puede
variar ligeramente en controles remotos diferentes).



d. Laluzindicadoradeljoystick Bluetooth permanecera encendida después de que se haya
vinculadoy las dos luces del dron seguiran parpadeando lentamente.

e. Solotendra que encendereldrony el joystick Bluetooth cuando se hayan vinculado.
Compruebe las luces indicadoras del dron para ver sila vinculacion se ha completado.

Nota: consulte la aplicacion MiDroneMini para obtener mas informacion sobre las definiciones
asociadas con los botones de control remotos por Bluetooth.

8. Actualizaciones de firmware

Lo mejor es actualizar el firmware en cuanto lo indique la aplicacion MiDroneMini. Las
actualizaciones de firmware le ayudarén a experimentar las nuevas caracteristicas que
ofrece el producto.

9. Definiciones de las luces indicadoras

Estado del indicador Estado del dron

Laluznaranjaestaapagadayla

. Durantelacarga
luzazul estéd parpadeando g

Ambasluces estanencendidas Totalmente cargado

Laluznaranjaesta parpadeandoyla | Laaplicacion (o el control remoto Bluetooth)
luzazul esta apagada no estaconectadaaldron

Laaplicacion (o el control remoto Bluetooth)

Ambas luces parpadean lentamente .
parp estaconectadaal dron

Ambas luces parpadean rapidamente Bateriabaja

Lasdos luces parpadean

deforma alternativa Listo paravincular por Bluetooth

Laluznaranjaestaencendidayla

p Modo de almacenamiento U-Disk
luz azul esta parpadeando




Mantenimiento

1. Las hélices

Las hélices pueden dafiarse facilmente. Aseglrese de reemplazarlas tan pronto como
descubra cualquier desgaste, rotura o dafo; de lo contrario, las cualidades del dron podrian
verse afectadas.

2.El marco protector

El marco protector se dafia facilmente. Asegurese de reemplazar el marco tan pronto como
descubra alguna deformacion o dafio.

3.Labateria

No ponga la bateria en llamas. No maneje la bateria bruscamente. La capacidad de
almacenamiento de las baterias de iones de litio se reducira significativamente a
temperaturas muy bajas. No use las baterias en un ambiente que esté por debajo de los 0 °C.

Especificaciones

Nombre: Mi Drone Mini Entrada:5V, 1A

Modelo: YKFJOTFM Rango de control: 50 m

Dimensiones: 91x91x 38 mm Altura de control: 25 m

Longitud del eje: 114 mm Espacio de almacenamiento: 4 GB
Pesoneto:88g Dispositivos de posicionamiento auxiliares:
Capacidad de bateria: 920 mAh Sensor visual + Ultrasénico

Tiempo de carga: 60 minutos aprox. Resolucién maxima para fotos: 1600 x 1200
Vida de la bateria: 10 minutos aprox. Resolucién maxima para videos: 1280 x 720

Temperatura de funcionamiento: 0°C ~ 40 °C
Conectividad inalambrica: Wi-Fi IEEE 802.11a 5 GHz



MNepen ncnonb3oBaH1eM yCTPOVCTBA BHMATE/IbHO NPOYITaiiTe JaHHOE PYKOBOZICTBO 1 COXPaHNTE ero
BosmoxHO, 0HO NoHaao6uTca Bam B byayuiem.

MHCcTpyKLMKY No TexHNKe 6e3onacHocTn

. He MCHOHbSyVITE nsaenne BTex MecTax, rae 3To 3anpelweHo HOpMaTUuBHbIMU aKTamMu n
npasunnamMmu, HanprumMmep B asponopTax, ryCToHaceleHHbIX paIZOHaX nT. 4o.

N

MwvHu-gpoH Mi He npefHasHaveH And geteit mnagwe 15 net, a Takxe 418 UL, HECNOCOBHbIX
NOJIHOLLEHHO UM yMpaBAATh.

w

N BbléeleTe 66356TpeHHO€ MecCTO, rie 4OCTaTO4YHO CBET/NI0 N HeT HpEHﬂTCTBMVI.

N

. YT06bl He NOTEpPATbL APOH, HUKOTAA He BbiMycKaliTe ero 13 nosa 3peHuns 1 3a npeaens
[leficTBMA CYCTEMbBI PaiIViOyNpaBieHNs, Tak Kak OH He ocHaleH cuctemoi GPS.

[

. UTo6bl 06€cneynTb ONrOBEYHOCTb APOHA N 6@30MacHOCTb NONETOB, NCMNONb3YINTe TONbKO
paspelleHHble NPON3BOANTENEM NPONENepsl, 3apAAHbIE YCTPONCTBA, aKKYMYNATOPbI U
Lpyrue akceccyapbl.

)

. OTOT APOH M3rOTOBEH 13 METaNNa 1 NNACTUKA U COAEPXNT BHICOKOTOUHYIO 3NEKTPOHNKY.
[lepxuTe ero BAanu OT UICTOYHUKOB TeM/Ia 1 He NoABeprainTe ANNTEbHOMY BO3LEACTBIIO
NPAMOro COJIHEYHOTO CBETA.

~

YCTpONCTBO OCHalLEHO BbICOKOO6OPOTHbIMK Nponenepamu. YTobbl nsbexarb onacHbix
CUTyauMnii, NCNoNb3yiNTe APOH BAANN OT CKOMIIEHNI IOAEN, )KUBOTHBbIX, AEPEBLEB,
TPaHCNOPTHBIX CPeACTB, 3AAHUA U T. .



0630p n3penua

1. Cnucok npuHaanexHocTen nagenmsa

MwvHu-gpoH Mi,T wt AkkymynsTop, 1wt Ka6enb USB, 1wt

& L.

3awuTHas pama, 4 wr Mponennep npsamMoro xoaa, 3 wt PykoBoacTeo
nponennep obpatHoroxoaa, 3wt nosib3osarens, 1wt




2. MHCprKLI,VIVI no yCTaHOBKE N CHATUIO KOMMNOHEHTOB

Mponennep npamoro xoaa
o

AKKymynaTop

Kamepa

KHonka nuTaHus Mepepatunk HdpakpacHoOro nayyeHus

MpuemHuk nHdpakpacHoro nsnyyeHns 1



YnbTpa3ByKoBOW 30HA

Kamepa ontuyeckoro gnanasoHac

OpaH)KeBbII/I CBETOBOU nHAMKATOP NOTOKOBOW I'IEPeIJ,El‘-lEVI BUAEO
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YcTaHOBKa U CHATME

—_

.YcTaHoOBKa 1 CHATWE akKymynAaTopa
YcTaHoBKa: nomectute AKKyMynAaTop B ﬂpeﬂHaSHaHeHHbIVI ANAHEro oTcek B ApoHe n
y6eanTech, YTO CTPeNKa Ha KapTPUAXKEe Hanpas/eHa B Ty XKe CTOPOHY, YTO v CTPesika Ha
KHOMKe n3BJieyeHnna akkymynartopa. HaﬂaBI/ITe Ha akKyMyJiAToOp A0 wWenyka n yﬁeJJ,VITECb,
470 06a KOHLLA akKyMyNnATOpa HaAeXHo 3adVKCMpPOBaHbI.
CHATUE: HAXXMUTE KHOMKY N3BnevyeHna akkymynatopau y,qep)kmsal?lre €ee, MoKa akKymynAaTop
He NoBepHeTCA BBEPX. VI3Bnekunte akkymynatop.

I'IpmmeHaHme. Ecnwu Bbl He COéleaeTer ncnonb3oBaTb yCTpOPICTBO BTeYeHne oNnNTenbHOro
BpeMeHU, OTKIIYNTE ero oT BCeX NCTOYHNKOB NNTAHNA N U3BJIEKNTE U3 HEro aKKyMynAaTop.



2.YcTaHoBKa 1 CHATUE Nponeniepos
yCTaHOBKaIyCTaHOBMTe nponennep, NOMEYEHHbIN OpaH>XXeBbIM LLIBETOM, Ha BaJ, Takxe
NOMEeY€eHHbI OpaH>XeBbIM LLBETOM. Ha,ElaBVITe Hanponennep, YyTO6bI 3a¢v||(cmposa‘rb ero
Ha Basy.
CHaTne: Kpenko yaepxueaa 4poH 0,[lHOI7I pyKOIZ, cycwuavem noTAHUTE Ban nponennepa
BBEPX APYroi pyKow.

OpaH)KeBaﬂ MeTKa
MpumeyaHue. VinnocTpaumns ycTaHoBKY Nponesepa no oparHxesoin MeTke

BHumanne:

Bo nsbexaHvie ocnabneHus KpenneHus CoeIMHeHNI B CBA3M C U3BHOCOM He pa3bupalite nponeniep
cnuwKom yacTo. Ecnm Heobxoanmo 4acTo CHMaTh Nponesinep, nepe cnob3oBaHMem nposepsiiTe
HaJeXHOCTb ero COeIMHEHVA C BaJlaMn MOTOpa B LiesiAx o6ecrneyeHris 6e3onacHoii aKeniyataumm.



w

.YcTaHOBKa v CHATUE 3aLUUTHOIN pambl

YcTaHoBKa: coBMecTuTe BbICTYMbI 33LI.[I/1THOIZ pambl C nazaMmn Ha ipoHe 1 BCTaBbTe 3alNTHYO
pamy B APOH. Mocne nonHOro cMblkaHUA BbICTYNOB 11 Na30B HaAaBuUTe Ha obe CTOPOHbI pambl,
4YTOGbI OHM CTANN Ha CBOE MECTO.

CHsTMe: 6€3 yCUns NOTAHNTE HAPYXKY 3aXKVM Ha OfHOM 113 KOHLIOB 3aL1THO pambl, MoKa
pama He OTANNTCA OT BHYTPEHHe 4acTh ApoHa. [Tocne 3Toro 3awmTHYI0 paMy MOXHO CHATb.

COBMelJ.leHI/Ie BbICTyNnoB 36.LL|I/ITHOIZ pambl Cc nazamMmn Ha pame



MoaroTtoBka gpoHa

1. 3apAnka akkymynatopa

a. 4Y1o6bl 3apAAUTE akKyMyNATOp APOHa, NoAKounTe kabens USB, BxoaAwNi B KOMNNEKT
nocTaBKK, K 610Ky MUTaHUA C BbIXOAHbLIM HanpseHnem 5 B 1n60 Kk MO61IbHOMY NCTOUHUKY
nuTaHua.

b. be3 noasapaakn MuHv-apoH Mi3aBepwut paboTy noce Yero HauHeT MUraTb CUHWI

VNHAMKATOP; NOC/Ie NOA3aPAAKN CUHUI N OPaHKEBbIN MHANKATOPbI BYAYT ropeTb MOCTOSIHHO.
Ha nosHyio noa3apaaky ApoHa yXoauT 0koso 60 MyHYT.

3apsAaHoe ycTporicTBO

lNpenBapuTenbHO ycTaHOBNEHO
MpeaynpexaeHue:

a. 3anpeueHo pa3brpare, NpoKanbiBath, 61UTb, AABUTb UAV MOAXKNTaTb aKKYMyNATOP.

o

. He noagepraiite akkyMynsTop BO34€MCTBIIO COIHEYHOrO CBETA, NAAMEHV U APYTNX UCTOYHIKOB
Tenna. HemezneHHo npekpatuTe 1CMosb30BaTh aKKYMYATOP, EC/IV OH YBEANUIACA B pa3mMepax
7IM60 13 HErO BbITEKNA XKUAKOCTb.

2. Mepbl npeloCTOPOXHOCTY Nepes B31eTOM

a. Y6epmTtecs, 4TO akKyMyifTOp APOHA MMEEeT AOCTaTOuHbIN YPOBEHb 3apsAaa.
b

c

. Y6enutech, 4To nponennepbl ycTaHOBNEHbI MO OPaHXeBbIM METKaM.

. ,D,ﬂﬂ 3anyckapapoHa BhlﬁepI/ITe 6e33eTpeHHoe MeCTO, rae 4OCTaTO4YHO CBET/I0O U HeT ﬂpenHTCTBI/Il‘;I.



WHCTpyKLMM No aKkcnayaTaumm

1. Bkniounte apoH

BkJiloueHme: ynepxvBaiTe KHOMKY MUTaHNA ApoHa B TeueHne 2 unu 6onee cekyHa. Korga
JAPOH BKJIIOYNTCA, 3arOpPUTCA OPaHXEBbIA MHANKATOP Ha AHMLLE.

BbiKk/IlOueHMeE: yaepXnBaliTe KHOMKY NMMTaHUA ApoHa B TedeHune 3 unm 6onee cekyHa. Korga
LPOH BbIKJIOYNTCSA, OPAHXKEBBIV MHANKATOP HA AHWLLE MOraCHEeT.

N

. CkayaiTe n yctaHoBute npunoxeHue "MuHun-gpoH Mi"

w

.MNopkniounte APOH K M06VIJ1bHOMy Tene¢0Hy V BONANTE B cuncrtemy

i

. OTkpoite npunoxexue "MuHu-apoH Mi" 1 BBeAVTe CBOV MMA NONb30BaTENA M NAPOb ANA
BXOAa B CUCTEMY. Mocne NpoOBEpPKN BaWMNX Y4€THbIX AaHHbIX MOABUTCA 3KpaH ynpaeneHnAa.

b. Cnepyiite 3anpocam B NpUNOXeHNN AN1A ynipaBieHys ApoHoM. [oKIiounTech K yCTpoVCTBY, Ms
cetn Wi-Fi koToporo ykasaHo kak MiDroneMini_XXXXXX, ncnonbays naponb no ymonuaHuio
123456789. Ecnu Bbl He MoxeTe HaTu a1y ceTb Wi-Fi unu nogknioueHve He yctaHaBimBaeTca
uepes npunoxenne ans MuHn-apoHa Mi, BbIiAUTE U3 NPUNOXEHNA, 3aTeM NOAKIOUYNTECH K CETU
MiDroneMini_XXXXXX uepes napameTpbl Wi-Fi Ha Bawem MobunbHoM TenedoHe. 3aTem cHoBa
OTKPOWiTE NPUNOXKEHVE N NOAOXKANTE HECKOSIbKO CeKYHA. [locne 3Toro ynpaeneHvie ApoHOM
LLOMDKHO paboTaTb.

c. Ecnu Bbl 3266111 naeHTUMKATOP CETW UAN Naposb, Bbl MOXeTe cbpocutb HacTpoiku Wi-Fi
N BOCCTAHOBUTb I/Il:leHTVIdJMKaTOp CeTn 1 naposb no ymosi4aHuio. ,ﬂﬂﬂ 3TOr0 HAXMUTE KHOMKY
NMNTaHWA BOCEMb pa3 NnoApAAa.



4.YnpaBneHve AXXONCTUKOM

Hab6op BeicoTsl MonetBnepen

MNosepHnTe NpoTns

MosepHuTe no MosepHuTe
4acoBOW CTpenku

MoBepHuTe
4acoBoiiCTpenke — BNEBO

Bnpaso

CHuxeHne Monet Hazap
J1eBblli I>KONCTUK MpaBbli AXXOMCTUK
MpowunniocTpupoBaHo Ha npumepe axoicTtuka ana CLUA

HacTpoiiku [)KONCTVKOB MOXHO N3MEHUTb B NpUnoxeHunn "MunHu-gpoH Mi'".

5.doTo n Buaeo
DoTo: HaXMUTE O[INH pas, YTo6bl cieNaTh CHMOK.

BI/IJJ,GOI HaXXmute @ ,4T06bl HAYaTb 3aNnChb Bnaeo. Haxmute
3aKOH4YUTb 3anncb BUAeO.

elje pas, Ytobbl

I'Ipmmeanme. doTo nBUAeo C APOHa MOXHO CKa4ymBaTb Ha TeJ'IEd)OH HanpAamyto yepes
npunoXXeHne Nan Ha KOMMbKTEP C MOMOL b kabens ANnAnepepayn AaHHbIX.

6. ABTOMaTV3MpPOBaHHbIV NONET N ynpaBieHne

Ha6op BbicoTbl 1 Banetcnaforn  Boii Ha UHppPakpacHbIX pockon BpatueHve B uetbipex  "besronoeblit”

CHVKeHne Nyyax HanpaeneHnax pexnm
OfIHVM KacaHIem




Hab6op BbICOTbI M CHUXEHVE OAHUM KacaHneM. HaxmuTte <> OAVIH pas, Koraa fipoH byaet

roToB Kk nonety. Bl MoxeTe Bbi6paTh BapuaHT "Habop BbicOTbl 04HUM KacaHuem" nnm "Banet

cnlapgoHu"; BO Bpemsa noneta ) aBTOMaTU4YeCKN NpeBpaTuTCA B (3 HaxXmute @) 4YTOObI
A P © peep €

HayaTb aBTOMaTn4yeckoe MefNeHHOe CHIMKeHne.

B3anet c nanoHw. Mocne okoHYaHVA UHMLMANU3aL MK NOMECTUTe APOH Ha nafoHb. Koraa ApoH
6y/eT roToB K NoneTy, HaxxmuTe KHonky "Banet c napoHn". [ponennepbl HauHyT BpallaThea,
nocTeneHHo Habnpas 060pOoThI, U APOH B3NETHT.

Boii Ha nHppakpacHbix ny4ax. Haxmute @ ,4TO6bI NepeinT B pexknm 601 Ha MHbpakpacHbIX
Nyyax, B KOTOPOM MOXHO B3aIMO/,eiiCTBOBATb C PYrIMU NO/Ib30BaTENAMU.

vpockon. Haxmute , 4TOGbI MEepeiTn B pexxvM rupockona. JIeBbi XKONCTUK ByaeT
oTBeYaTh 3a HAGOP BbICOTHI, CHUXXEHWE V1 TPaeKTopuio nosieta. HaxmuTe cnpasa oT A)KOMCTyKa,
4TO06bI yNpaBaATL NOBOPOTOM APOHa BNIeBO/BMNPaBO 1 NONETOM Briepe/i/Hasaj c NoMOLbI0
rupockonatenepoHa.

Bpal.l.leHI/Ie B YeTbipex HanpaBieHNAX. Haxmute ,4TO6bI Bbl6paTb Pexum, B KOTOPpOM
MOXHO Bpalatb ApOH BNepena, Hasaj, BJ1IeBO 1 BNpaBo.

"be3ronosblii" pexum. B ipyrix pexumax ApoH Bceraa nepnoanyeckyt opueHTrpyeTcs no
XOAYy ABWXEHUA, HO B "Be3ronoBom" pexvme HanpasneHve "Bnepea” onpepenserca
NONOXEHNEM POHA NPpU nHULManmaaunn. Takvum obpa3om, ero HanpaeneHue "Bnepea”
0CTaeTCA HEM3MEHHbIM flaXke NPY CTONIKHOBEHUN C KaKUM-N160 NpenAaTCTBUEM.

7.MopknoveHne apoHa k Bluetooth-gyxoiictuky

a. ipoH coBmecTuM ¢ Bluetooth-gyxoncTkamy CTOpOHHUX MPOU3BOANTENEN, HANpUMep C
Bluetooth-gxoiicTrkom Mi v gpyrumu.

o

. MNocne BkNoyeHns APOHanNnoAoXAnTe, noka OpﬂH)KEBhIVI WHAMKATOP He 3aMuraeT MeasieHHo.
Haxmute KHOMKY NnTaHuAa 3 pasanoapAaa. Mocne atoro OpaH)KeBbIIZ N CUHWI NHANKATOPbI
3amurarT 6bICTp0. 910 CBMAETENbCTBYET O Nepexoae yCTpOl\/‘ICTBa B PeXWNM CONpAXXeHnA
Bluetooth.

. Mocne conpsxeHna nuaukatop Bluetooth-pxoiicTrka 6yneT cBeTUTbCA, @ 06a CBETOBBIX
MHAMKATOpa Ha iPOHE MPOAOIKAT MEANEHHO MUTaTb.

o



[

YTo6bI HAYaTh COMpPAXEHNE, HAXXMWTE KHOMKY Ha Bluetooth-gxoiicTrke. CBeToBOM MHAMKATOP
Bluetooth-aoiicTrika HaYHeT GbICTPO MUraTh (Ha Pa3nNUHbIX JKOCTVKAX NOBeAeHue
MHAVKAaTOpa MOXET HEMHOIO OT/IMYATBLCS).

e. Ecnv fpoH v Bluetooth-axoiicTrik 6b1nm conpskeHbl paHee, To BaM 40CTaTOYHO NPOCTO
BKJTOYNTb UX, 4TO6bI UCNONbL30BATh APOH. C NMOMOLbK CBETOBbIX NHOANKATOPOB Ha APOHE
y6eanTech, YTO 3TU yCTPOICTBA COMPSAXEHbI APYT C APYrOM.

MpumeuaHue. [lononHnTeNbHblE CBEAEHUA 0 Ha3HauYeHn kHonok Bluetooth-gyxorcTrka cm.
B npunoxeHvu "MuHu-gpoH Mi".

8. O6HoBNEeHNe BcTpoeHHoro MO
PeKOMeH,ClyeTCﬂ 06HOBNATL BCTPOEHHOe no npunosasneHnn COOTBeTCTByIOLLlVIXyBEﬂOMHEHMVI

B npunoxeHun "Munu-gpoH Mi". O6HoBnAA BcTpoeHHOe MO, Bbl Noy4aeTe BO3MOXHOCTb
ncnonb3oBaTb CaMble HOBbIE d)yHKLLI/II/I nagenvs.

9. OnncaHne CBETOBbIX MHANKATOPOB

CocTosAHMe nHpmKaTopa CocTosAHve apoHa

OpaH)KeEbllz WHANKATOP BbIKNIOYEH,

~ Vnet3apanka akkymynsatopa
aCUHUM HANKaTop muraet A PAR ymy. P!

Oba nHavKaTopa BK/I0YEHb! AKKYMYNATOP NOIHOCTbIO 3apAXeEH
OpaHxeBblii MIHAVIKATOP MUraeT, Mpunoxenwe (nnwv Bluetooth-mxoiicTrk)
a CYHNIN— BbIK/IIOYEH He NOAK/IIOYEHO K IPOHY

Mpunoxexne (nnn Bluetooth-pyxoricTuk)
Ob6a nHankatopa MeaIeHHO MUralT

NOAKIIOYEHO K APOHY
O6a vHavikatopa 6bICTPO MUratoT Hwakuii 3apsa akkymynstopa
VHavkaTopbl MUratoT nooyepeaHo [oTOBHOCTB K cOnpsieHwio no Bluetooth

OpaHKeBbIVi IHAVKATOP BKJIIOYEH,

o Pexwum xpaHunuia U-Disk
aCVHUA— muraeT




TexHu4eckoe 06Cﬂy)KI/IBaHVIe

1.Mponennepsl

Mponennepel nerko noBpeAnTs. ECIV Ha Nponennepe MeKTCA NPU3HaKN N3HOCa UAn
NoBpexAeHns, HeMeANEeHHO 3aMeHNTe ero. B npoTMBHOM cny4ae xapakTepUCTUKM poHa
MOTYT yXYAWNTLCA.

2.3awmnTHaA pama
3aLI.lI/ITHyIO pamy ierko noepeanTb. 3ameHute pamy npu 06Hapy)KeHVIVI NnpU3HaKos
nedopmauum v NoBpexaeHus.

3. Akkymynatop

He 6pocaiite akkymynatop B oroHb. Obpallaintech ¢ akkyMynaTopom 6epexxHo. [pu oueHb
HU3KNX TemnepaTtypax eMKOCTb NIUTUA-NOHHOTO aKKyMynaTopa 3HaunTeslbHO yMeHbLUaeTCA.
He ncnonb3yiite akkyMynaTopbl Npy TemnepaType okpyatowien cpefbl Huxe 0 °C.

TexHuueckne XapaKTepucTukun

HazsaHue: Munn-gpoH Mi BxogHasa mowHocTe: 5B, TA

Mogenb: YKFJOIFM RanbHocTb AeiicTBMA cUcTeMbl ynipaBneHns: 50 m
la6apwnTbl: 91x 91x 38 MM BbicoTa fieficTBuA cncTeMbl ynpasneHus: 25 m
PacctoaHve mexay Banamu: 114 mm MamsaTb: 4B

Macca HeTtT0: 881 JlnanasoH pa6ounx Temnepatyp:0°C ~40°C

EmkocTb akkymynaTtopa: 920 mA-y BecnpoeogHas ceasb: Wi-Fi IEEE 802.11a, 5 Ty
Bpewms 3apsapku akkymynsaTopa: MaxcumansHoe paspetueHue potorpaduii: 1600x 1200
npnéansnTenbHo 60 MuH MakcvmanbHoe paspelerue Buaeo: 1280 x 720

BpEMﬂ paﬁOTbI OT NOJIHOCTbIO 3aPAXEHHOr 0 aKKymMynaTopa: oKoJo 10 MyH

BcrnomorartenbHble ycTporNcTBa ANs ONpeAeieHNs MECTOMONOXEHWA:
yNbTPa3BYKOBOW U BY3yabHblii AATYNKN



Leggere questo manuale attentamente prima dell'utilizzo e conservarlo per la consultazione in futuro.

Istruzioni di sicurezza

.Non utilizzare il prodotto nelle zone vietate dalla legislazione vigente, come aeroporti,
aree densamente popolate e cosi via.

N

. Mi Drone Mininon € indicato per |'utilizzo da parte di bambini sotto i 14 anni di eta né da
parte di persone che non siano in grado di controllarlo perfettamente.

w

. Scegliere un luogo non ventoso, benilluminato e libero da ostacoli e intralci.

>

Non perdere mai di vista il prodotto e pilotarlo entro il raggio di azione previsto; non
essendo dotato di GPS, in caso contrario il drone puo essere smarrito facilmente.

[

. Usare solo accessori ufficiali (eliche, caricabatterie, batterie, e cosi via) per garantire la durata
divita del prodotto e la sicurezza durante il volo.

o

Questo drone & costituito da partiin metallo, in plastica, da componenti elettronici di
precisione, ecc. Tenere lontano da fonti di calore ed evitare I'esposizione prolungata alla
luce diretta del sole.

N

Durante il volo, tenere il drone lontano da luoghi affollati, animali, oggetti come alberi,
veicoli, edifici e cosi via, per evitare potenziali rischi correlati al funzionamento delle
eliche avelocita elevata.



Panoramica del prodotto

1. Elenco degli accessori del prodotto

Mi Drone Mini x 1 Batteria x 1 CavoUSB x 1

Carter di protezione x 4 Elica senso orario x 3 Manuale utente x 1
Elica senso antiorario x 3



2. Istruzioni sui componenti

Batteria  Elicasenso orario

Carter di protezione Elica senso antiorario

Telecamera|

Pulsante di accensione Trasmettitore a infrarossi

Ricevitore ainfrarossi1



Sensore a ultrasuoni

. i Telecamera ottica per
Spiaarancione riprese in tempo reale

Ricevitore a infrarossi 2



Installazione e rimozione dei componenti

—_

.Installazione e rimozione della batteria

Installazione: inserire la batteria nell’apposito vano e assicurarsi che la freccia presente
sulla cartuccia siarivolta nella stessa direzione del pulsante di sblocco della batteria.
Premere la batteria per bloccarla in posizione, verificando che le due estremita siano
saldamente fissate al vano. Il corretto inserimento della batteria & indicato dal suono
dello scatto del pulsante di sblocco.

Rimozione: premere sul pulsante di sblocco della batteria fino a quando la batteria si
solleva verso I'alto. Rimuovere |a batteria.

Nota:scollegare il dispositivo da eventuali fonti di alimentazione e rimuovere la batteria se
non siintende utilizzare il dispositivo per un periodo di tempo relativamente lungo.



2. Installazione e rimozione delle eliche
Installazione: installare I'elica con il contrassegno arancione sull'albero con il contrassegno
arancione e premere fino a bloccarla in posizione.
Rimozione: tenendo fermo il dispositivo con una mano, con l'altra mano tirare con forza
I'albero dell'elica verso I'alto per rimuoverla.

Contrassegno arancione
Nota: la figuraillustra l'installazione dell’'elica sul contrassegno arancione

Attenzione:

perevitare I'allentamento delle interfacce causato dall'usura, non smontare frequentemente
I'elica. Se I'elica & stata smontata pit volte prima dell'uso, controllare la tenuta del suo
collegamento con gli alberi motore per garantire un utilizzo sicuro.



.Installazione e rimozione del carter di protezione

Installazione: allineare le parti sporgenti del carter alle scanalature presenti sul drone e
provvedere aincastrarle. Premere quindi saldamente le due parti del telaio una volta
che le sporgenze del carter e le scanalature sono perfettamente interbloccate.

Rimozione: tirare uno degli agganci all'estremita del carter di protezione delicatamente
verso l'esterno finché il carter si sara separato dalla parte interna del drone; a questo
puntoil carter potra essere rimosso completamente.

Allineamento delle sporgenze del carter di protezione
alle scanalature presentisul telaio del drone



Allestimento del Drone

1. Ricarica della batteria

a. Collegare il cavo USBfornito con il prodotto a una sorgente di alimentazione compatibile
da5Voaun'unitadialimentazione mobile.

o

. Durante laricarica, il Mi Drone Mini si spegne e la luce blu lampeggia; dopo laricarica, le luci
blu e arancione rimangono accese. Sono necessari circa 60 minuti affinché il drone sia
completamente carico.

‘E Caricabatterie

. Preinstallato
Attenzione:

a.evietato smontare, perforare, colpire schiacciare o incendiare la batteria.

b. Non esporre la batteria alla luce diretta del sole, a fiamme libere o comunque a temperature

elevate. Interrompere I'utilizzo della batteria se si nota un rigonfiamento o una perdita di
liquido.

2. Precauzioni da osservare prima del decollo

a. Assicurarsi che la batteria del drone sia sufficientemente carica.
b. Verificare che le eliche siano correttamente inserite in corrispondenza dei contrassegni arancioni.
c.Scegliere unluogo non ventoso, benilluminato e libero da ostacoli e intralci.



Istruzioni di funzionamento

1. Accensione del drone

Accensione: premere il pulsante di accensione del drone per 2 secondi o piu; la spia
arancione alla base del drone si accende perindicare che il drone é alimentato.

Spegnimento: premere il pulsante di accensione del drone per 3 secondi o piU; la spia
arancione alla base del drone si spegne perindicare che il drone ¢ disalimentato

2.Scaricare e installare I'app MiDroneMini

3.Collegare il drone allo smartphone ed effettuare I'accesso

a. Aprire I'app MiDroneMini e immettere il nome utente e la password nell'interfaccia diaccesso.
Una volta verificati i dettagli di accesso si accede alla schermata di controllo dell’app.

. Seguire le istruzioni visualizzate nell'applicazione per azionare il drone. Collegare al dispositivo
il cuinome Wi-Fi e la cui password predefinita sono rispettivamente "MiDroneMini_ XXXXXX"
€123456789. Se non siriesce a trovare questa connessione Wi-Fi o la connessione non funziona
nell'app MiDroneMini, uscire dall'app, quindi connettersi a "MiDroneMini_XXXXXX" tramite
le impostazioni Wi-Fi del telefono cellulare, infine tornare all'app e attendere alcuni secondi.
Sidovrebbe quindi essere in grado di operare normalmente.

. In caso di smarrimento dell’'Wi-Fi o della password, & possibile ripristinare il collegamento Wi-Fi,
I'Wi-Fi e la password predefiniti premendo il pulsante di accensione per otto volte di seguito.
Il drone siriavviera automaticamente una volta che la connessione Wi-Fi é stata ripristinata.
Non tentare di spegnere il drone prima che a procedura di riavvio sia terminata.

o

o



4. Joystick di comando

Ascesa

Rotazionein
senso antiorario

Rotazionein  Svoltaa

: ini Svoltaadestra
sensoorario sinistra

Discesa Indietro
Joystick di sinistra Joystick di destra
L'esempio riportala mano di un utente americano

E possibile modificare le impostazioni del joystick tramite I'app MiDroneMini

5. Foto/video
Foto: toccare unavolta per scattare una foto.

Video:toccare @ periniziare laregistrazione video, premere nuovamente @ per
fermare laregistrazione.

Nota: le foto e i video possono essere scaricati sullo smartphone direttamente dall’app oppure
collegando il drone a un computer con un cavo dati.

6.Volo e controllo intelligente

UntoccoAscesa  Decollodalla  Battagliaainfrarossi ~ Sensore G Rolliointutte  Modalita Headless
Discesa mano le direzioni




Un tocco Ascesa/Discesa: toccando unavoltail drone e pronto peril volo ed & possibile

selezionare ‘One Tap Ascend’ (un tocco ascesa) o ‘Palm Takeoff' (decollo dalla mano); @
i ; ) i o) i i

g!venta automaticamente duranteilvolo, e avvia automaticamente unalenta
iscesa.

Decollo dallamano: unavolta completata I'inizializzazione, posizionare il drone sul palmo
dellamano. Quandoil drone é pronto per la partenza, toccare il pulsante Palm Takeoff; le
eliche muoveranno gradualmente il drone verso I'alto facendolo decollare.

Battaglia ainfrarossi: toccare @ per entrare in modalita Battaglia a infrarossi dove &
possibile interagire con altri utenti.

Sensore G: toccare peravviare la modalita G-Sensor Control Mode (controllo sensore G).
Iljoystick di sinistra controllal'ascesa, la discesa e la rotta del drone. Premere la zona a destra
deljoystick per controllare il drone in modo che voli a sinistra/destra o avanti/indietro in base
all'impostazione del sensore G sullo smartphone.

Rollioin tutte le direzioni: toccare per selezionare la modalita di rollio avanti, indietro,
asinistra, a destra.

Modalita Headless: mentre il drone & in grado di orientarsi sempre da sé nelle varie modalita
divolo, se posto in modalita Headless il volo restera fisso nella direzione avanti attiva durante
I'inizializzazione. Pertanto, questa modalita “avanti” restera invariata anche se il drone viene
spinto da qualche oggetto.

7. Associazione e connessione del drone a un joystick Bluetooth

a. Ildrone e compatibile con joystick Bluetooth di terze parti, come I'impugnatura Mi Bluetooth, ecc.

o

. Attendere fino a quando la spia arancione lampeggia lentamente dopo aver acceso il drone;
premere quindi il pulsante di accensione 3 volte di seguito: quando la spiaarancione e la
spia bluiniziano alampeggiare velocemente, significa che la modalita di associazione
Bluetooth e attiva.

0

Premere il tasto Bind (Vincola) sull'impugnatura Bluetooth per avviare I'associazione.
L'indicatore di stato sull'impugnatura Bluetooth inizia alampeggiare velocemente
(lamodalita dilampeggio puo variare leggermente a seconda delle impugnature).



d. Laspiadeljoystick Bluetooth resta accesa una volta completata l'associazione ed entrambe
le spie sul drone continueranno a lampeggiare lentamente.

e. A questo punto é sufficiente accendere il drone e il joystick Bluetooth di cui si & eseguita
I'associazione. Verificare le spie sul drone per accertare |'effettiva associazione.

Nota: vedere |'app MiDroneMini per ulteriori informazioni associate ai pulsanti del
telecomando Bluetooth.

8. Aggiornamento firmware

Siconsiglia di aggiornare il firmware quando richiesto dall'app MiDroneMini. Gli aggiornamenti
del firmware consentono infatti di usufruire delle nuove funzionalita offerte dal prodotto.

9. Definizione delle spie

Stato della spia Stato del drone

Laspiaarancione éspentae

laspia blulampeggia Durante laricarica

Entrambe le spie restano accese Caricacompletata
Laspiaarancione lampeggiae L'app (o I'impugnatura Bluetooth)
laspiabluéspenta non & connessaal drone

L'app (o I'impugnatura Bluetooth)

Entrambe le spie lampeggianolentamente & connessaal drone

Entrambe le spie lampeggiano velocemente Batteriascarica

Le due spie lampeggiano alternativamente Pronto per I'associazione Bluetooth

Laspiaarancione e accesae

laspiablulampeggia Modalita diarchiviazione U-Disk




Manutenzione

1. Eliche

Le eliche possono danneggiarsi facilmente. Sostituire le eliche ai primi segni di usura o
danneggiamento per garantire le corrette prestazioni del drone.

2. Carter di protezione
Il carter di protezione puo danneggiarsi facilmente. Sostituire il carter ai primi segni di
deformazione o danneggiamento.

3. Batteria

Non usare la batteria in presenza di flamme libere; manipolare la batteria con cautela; la
capacita diaccumulo delle batterie agliioni dilitio viene notevolmente ridotta in presenza
di temperature molto basse. Non usare le batterie in presenza di temperature inferiori a 0°C.

Specifiche tecniche

Denominazione: Mi Drone Mini Connettivita wireless: Wi-Fi IEEE 802,11a5 GHz

Modello: YKFJO1FM

Dimensioni: 91x 91x 38 mm
Interasse: 114 mm

Pesonetto: 88 g

Capacita della batteria: 920 mAh
Tempo diricarica: ca. 60 minuti

Durata della batteria: ca. 10 minuti
Temperaturadiesercizio:da0 C a40 C

Alimentazione diingresso:5V=1A
Raggio di controllo:50 m

Altezza dicontrollo: 25 m

Spazio di archiviazione: 4 GB
Dispositivi di posizionamento ausiliari:
sensore a ultrasuoni + sensore visivo
Risoluzione massima foto: 1600 x 1200
Risoluzione massima video: 1280 x 720



Lisez attentivement ce manuel avant toute utilisation et conservez-le pour pouvoir le consulter
ultérieurement.

Consignes de sécurité

. N'utilisez pas ce produit dans des lieux interdits par la réglementation et politique
gouvernementale, tels que les aéroports, les lieux trés fréquentés, etc.

N

. Le Mi Drone Mini n‘est pas adapté aux enfants de moins de 14 ans ni aux personnes i
ncapables de le contréler.

w

Choisissez des espaces sans vent, lumineux et dégagés.

N

. Veillez a garder le produit a portée de vue et de contréle en tout temps afin d'éviter de
perdre le drone, caril n'est pas équipé d'un GPS.

[

. N'utilisez que des hélices, chargeurs, batteries et autres accessoires approuvés afin d'assurer

audrone une bonne durée de vie et des conditions de vol sécurisées.

o

Ce drone est composé de métal, de plastique, de piéces électroniques, etc. Il ne doit pas
rester a proximité de sources de chaleur ni étre soumis a une exposition directe et
prolongée au soleil.

7. Afind'éviter tout risque lié a ses hélices a vitesse élevée, n'utilisez pas le drone a proximité
de foules, d'animaux, d'arbres, de véhicules, d'infrastructures, etc.



Présentation du produit

1. Liste des accessoires du produit

Mi Drone Mini x 1 Batterie x 1 Cable USBx1

# E.

Cadre de protectionx 4 Hélice avantx 3 Mode d’emploix 1
Hélice arriére x 3




2. Consignes liées aux composants

Batterie  Hélice avant

Cadre de protection

Caméra

Bouton d'alimentation Transmetteur infrarouge

Récepteurinfrarouge 1



Sonde ultrasonique

Indicateur lumineux orange Caméra de diffusion optique

Socle en silicone

Récepteurinfrarouge 2



Installation et démontage

—_

.Installation et démontage de la batterie

Installation: Placez la batterie dans le compartiment de |a batterie du drone, et assurez-vous
que lafléche surla cartouche pointe en direction du couvercle de la batterie. Insérez la
batterie, en vérifiant que les deux extrémités tiennent bien en place. Un clic confirmera
labonne mise en place de la batterie.

Retrait: Appuyez sur le bouton du couvercle de la batterie jusqu'a ce que la batterie sorte.
Retirez la batterie.

Remarque: Veillez a débrancher I'appareil et a retirer la batterie si vous n'avez pas I'intention
de l'utiliser pendant une longue période.



2.Installation et démontage des hélices
Installation: Installez I'hélice a la marque orange sur |'axe a la marque orange, et enfoncez-la.

Démontage : Tenez fermement la machine avec une main et I'axe de I'hélice avec I'autre.
Tirez fort'axe vers le haut. Vous pourrez alors retirer I'hélice.

Marque orange

Remarque :illustration de I'installation sur la marque orange

Attention:

Pour éviter que les interfaces ne se desserrent a cause de l'usure, évitez de démonter fréquemment
I'hélice. Sicelle-ci a été démontée de nombreuses fois, avant d'utiliser le drone, vérifiez qu'elle
est solidement connectée aux arbres du moteur afin d’utiliser le drone en toute sécurité.



w

.Installation et démontage du cadre de protection

Installation : Alignez les points protubérants du cadre de protection avec les encoches sur
le drone, et enclenchez-les. Appuyez fermement sur les deux c6tés du cadre pour le faire
tenir, aprés que les encoches et les points protubérants se soient enclenchés.

Démontage: Tirez |égérement sur la languette d'une des extrémités du cadre de protection

jusqu'ace que le cadre se détache de I'intérieur du drone. Le cadre de protection peut
alors étre complétement retiré.

S

Alignement des points protubérants du cadre de
protection avec les encoches du cadre



Préparation du Drone

1. Recharger la batterie

a. Veuillez connecter le cable USB fourni a un appareil compatible avec une alimentation
de 5V ou abloc d'alimentation pour recharger le drone.

o

. Lorsqu'il est en charge, le Mi Drone Mini s'éteint et le voyant bleu clignote. Une fois qu'il est
chargé, les voyants bleu et orange restent allumés. Le chargement complet du drone prend
environ 60 minutes.

‘E Chargeur

. Préinstallé
Avertissement:

a.ll estinterdit de démonter, perforer, frapper, écraser ou mettre le feu a la batterie.

b. N'exposez pas la batterie au soleil, au feu ni aucune autre source de température élevée.
Cessez toute utilisation de la batterie si vous constatez un gonflement ou une fuite.

2. Précautions avant utilisation

a. Assurez-vous que la machine est assez chargée.
b. Assurez-vous que les hélices ont été installées en suivant les marques orange.

c.Choisissez un espace sans vent, lumineux et dégagé pour faire voler I'appareil.



Instructions d'utilisation

1

2.

w

o

s

o

Allumer le drone

Allumer: Appuyez sur le bouton d'alimentation du drone pendant au moins 2 secondes.
Lindicateur lumineux orange a la base du drone apparaitra lorsque le drone sera allumé.

Eteindre : Appuyez sur le bouton d'alimentation du drone pendant au moins 3 secondes.
L'indicateur lumineux orange a la base du drone disparaitra lorsque le drone sera éteint.

Télécharger et installer I'application MiDroneMini

.Connecter le drone a votre téléphone portable et se connecter

. Ouvrezl'application MiDroneMini et saisissez votre nom d'utilisateur et mot de passe sur

I'interface de connexion. Vous serez dirigé vers |'écran de contrdle de 'application apres
vérification de vos informations de connexion.

Dans l'application MiDroneMini, suivez les invites qui s'affichent pour utiliser le drone.
Connectez I'appareil au Wi-Fi. Le nom et le mot de passe par défaut du Wi-Fi sont respec
tivement "MiDroneMini_ XXXXXX" et "123456789". Si vous ne trouvez pas le réseau Wi-Fi
ou sivous ne parvenez pas a vous y connecter, quittez I'application. Connectez-vous ensuite
a"MiDroneMini_XXXXXX" & I'aide des paramétres Wi-Fi de votre téléphone portable, puis
rouvrez I'application. Patientez quelques secondes. Vous devriez a présent pouvoir utiliser
le drone normalement.

. Sivous avez oublié le Wi-Fi ou le mot de passe, vous pouvez réinitialiser la connexion Wi-Fi et

restaurer le Wi-Fi et le mot de passe par défaut en appuyant sur le bouton d'alimentation huit
fois d'affilée. Le drone redémarrera automatiquement apreés avoir réinitialisé la connexion Wi-Fi.
N’éteignez pas I'appareil avant la fin du redémarrage.



4.Commande du joystick

Monter Avancer

Rotationdansle  Tourneradroite
sensdesaiguilles
dunemontre

Tourneragauche

aiguillesd'une
montre

Descendre Reculer
Joystick gauche Joystick droit
Illustrée avec une main

Les paramétres des Joysticks peuvent étre modifiés depuis I'application MiDroneMini

5. Photos/Vidéo
Photos: Appuyez sur une fois pour prendre une photo.

Vidéo: Appuyez sur @ pourdémarrer I'enregistrement, puis su @ anouveau pour
arréter I'enregistrement.

Remarque: Les photos ou les vidéos peuvent étre téléchargées sur votre téléphone directement
depuis I'application ou depuis le drone (lorsqu'’il est allumé) via un cable de données branché a
votre ordinateur.

6.Commandes de vol intelligentes

Appuyerunefoispour Décollage a Bataille infrarouge G-Sensor Rotation Mode «Headless »
Monter/Descendre lapaume quadridirectionnelle



Appuyer une fois pour Monter/Descendre : Appuyez sur lorsque le drone est prét a
voler et vous aurez le choix entre « Appuyer une fois pour Monter » et « Décollage a la paume »;
(2) devi i D i D
@ deviendra a.utomathuement @ en pleinvol, et @ enclenchera une descente
lente et automatique.

Décollage ala paume: Placez le drone dans la paume de votre main aprés son démarrage.
Appuyez sur le bouton Décollage ala paume lorsqu’il est prét et les hélices feront
progressivement monter le drone.

Bataille infrarouge : Appuyez sur <> pour entrer en mode Bataille infrarouge, dans lequel

vous pouvez interagir avec d'autres utilisateurs.

G-Sensor: Appuyez sur pour démarrer le mode de contréle G-Sensor. Le joystick
gauche permettra de controler la montée, la descente et le guidage du drone. Appuyez sur
lazone a droite du joystick pour contréler le drone de gauche a droite et d'avant en arriére,
en fonction du mode G-Sensor de votre téléphone.

Rotation quadridirectionnelle : Appuyez sur pour sélectionner un mode vous permettant
d'effectuer des rotations vers l'arriére, I'avant, la gauche et la droite.

Mode «Headless » (sans écran): Dans les autres modes, le drone se réorientera toujours,

tandis qu'en mode « Headless », il se bloquera dans la direction qu'il suivait lors de son
démarrage. Ainsi, sa direction « bloquée » ne changera pas, méme sile drone est bousculé.

7.Synchronisation et connexion du drone a un joystick Bluetooth.

a. Ledrone est compatible avec les joysticks Bluetooth tiers, comme la manette Bluetooth Mi.

b. Attendez que l'indicateur lumineux orange clignote lentement aprés avoir allumé le drone ;
appuyez sur le bouton d'alimentation 3 fois d'affilée, et les indicateurs lumineux bleu et orange
se mettront a clignoter rapidement. Le mode de synchronisation Bluetooth est enclenché.

c. Appuyez surlatouche Lier de la manette Bluetooth pour démarrer la synchronisation.
L'indicateur lumineux de la manette Bluetooth se mettra a clignoter rapidement (peut varier
légérement selon les manettes).



d. Lindicateur lumineux de la manette Bluetooth restera allumé apreés la synchronisation,
et les deuxindicateurs lumineux du drone continueront de clignoter lentement.

e. Vous n‘avez besoin que d'allumer le drone et le joystick Bluetooth s'ils ont déja été synchronisés.
Regardez les indicateurs lumineux du drone pour savoir si la synchronisation a fonctionné.

Remarque: Consultez I'application MiDroneMini pour en savoir plus sur les définitions
associées aux boutons de contrdle a distance Bluetooth.

8. Mises a niveau du firmware

Il est recommandé de mettre a niveau le firmware quand vous y étes invité par I'application Mi
DroneMini. Les mises a niveau du firmware vous permettront de profiter des derniéres
fonctionnalités offertes par le produit.

9. Définitions des indicateurs lumineux

Etat de I'indicateur Etat du drone

Lindicateur lumineux orange est

éteintetle bleu clignote Pendantlacharge

Les deuxindicateurs lumineux

restentallumés

Entiérement chargée

Lindicateur lumineux orange clignote
etlebleuest éteint

Lapplication (oula manette Bluetooth)
n'est pas connectée audrone

Les deuxindicateurs lumineux
clignotent lentement

Lapplication (oula manette Bluetooth)
estconnectée audrone

Les deuxindicateurs lumineux
clignotent rapidement

Batteriefaible

Les deuxindicateurs lumineux
clignotentatourderole

Bluetooth prét pour synchronisation

Lindicateur lumineux orange est
alluméetlebleu clignote

Mode de stockage U-Disk




Maintenance

1. Les hélices

Les hélices sont fragiles. Veillez a remplacer les hélices dés que vous constatez des signes
d'usure ou des dégats. Sinon, les capacités normales du drone peuvent en étre affectées.

2. Le cadre de protection

Le cadre de protection est fragile. Veilleza remplacer le cadre des que vous constatez une

quelconque déformation ou des dégats.

3.Labatterie

N'exposez pas la batterie au feu; manipulez la batterie avec précaution; la capacité de stockage
des batteries lithium-ion sera fortement réduite en cas d’exposition a de trés basses températures.
N'utilisez pas les batteries dans un environnement ot les températures sont négatives.

Caractéristiques

Nom : Mi Drone Mini

Modeéle : YKFJOTFM

Dimensions:91x91x38 mm

Distance de l'axe: 114 mm

Poids net:environ88 g

Capacité de la batterie : 920 mAh

Temps de charge : environ 60 minutes
Autonomie de la batterie : environ 10 minutes
Température de fonctionnement:0C°~40C*

Connectivité sans fil : Wi-Fi IEEE 802.11a 5GHz
Entrée:5V=1A

Distance de contréle :50 m

Hauteur de contréle:25m

Espace de stockage:4 Go

Détecteurs de position auxiliaires:

Sonde ultrasonique + Capteur visuel
Résolution photo max.:1600 x 1200
Résolution vidéo max.: 1280 x 7200
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